

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
RENT-A-CENTER, WEST, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTONIO JACKSON,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER  
AND CONSUMER ACTION AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
STUART T. ROSSMAN\*  
NATIONAL CONSUMER  
LAW CENTER  
7 Winthrop Square  
Fourth Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 542-8010  
srossman@nclc.org  
*\*Counsel of Record*

RICHARD H. FRANKEL  
APPELLATE LITIGATION CLINIC  
EARLE MACK SCHOOL OF LAW  
DREXEL UNIVERSITY  
3320 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 571-4807

PATRICIA STURDEVANT  
CONSUMER ACTION  
221 Main Street, Suite 480  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 777-9635

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF UNCONSCION- ABILITY CHALLENGES TO ARBITRA- TION CLAUSES IS NECESSARY TO MAKE ARBITRATION AS FAIR AS POSSIBLE .....	5
A. NAF Operated Under a Major Conflict of Interest Because It Shared the Same Owner as the Debt Collection Agency that Brought the Majority Of NAF’s Consumer Arbitrations .....	7
B. NAF Aggressively Marketed Itself To Creditors As a Forum In Which They Were Virtually Guaranteed Success ...	13
C. NAF Steered Cases To Arbitrators With Track Records Of Deciding Cases For Creditors And Blackballed Arbi- trators Who Awarded Money To Con- sumers .....	15
II. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF ARBITRATION PROVISIONS FOR UNCONSCIONABILITY PROMPTS REFORM MORE EFFECTIVELY THAN ALLOWING ARBITRATORS TO RE- VIEW SUCH QUESTIONS .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Court Unconscionability Decisions Spur Reform of Unfair Arbitration Provisions ...	20
B. Allowing Arbitrators To Decide Unconscionability Will Not Be Effective in Making Arbitration a Fairer Process ...	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Buhrer v. BDO Seidman, L.L.P.</i> , 16 Mass. L. Rptr. 551 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2003).....	13
<i>Eagle v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 809 N.E.2d 1161 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004).....	19, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Hadnot v. Bay, Ltd.</i> , 344 F.3d 474 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>In re Poly-Am. Ltd. P'ship</i> , 262 S.W.3d 337 (Tex. 2008) .....	28
<i>Labor Ready Nw., Inc. v. Crawford</i> , 2008 WL 1840749 (D. Or. Apr. 21, 2008) .....	27, 28
<i>Murray v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Union</i> , 289 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	13
<i>Patterson v. ITT Consumer Financial Corp.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4th 1659 (Cal. Ct. App. 1993)....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Smith v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1728615 (Tex. App. July 26, 2002) .....	28
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Enter. Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	26
<i>Vasquez-Lopez v. Beneficial Oregon, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 940 (Or. Ct. App. 2007).....	28
<i>Walker v. Ryan's Family Steak Houses</i> , 400 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Arbitration or ‘Arbitrary’: The Misuse of Mandatory Arbitration to Collect Consumer Debts: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. on Domestic Policy of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform</i> , 110th Cong., July 22, 2009 .....	8, 9, 12
Simone Barubeau, <i>Consumer Advocates Slam Credit-Card Arbitration</i> , <i>Christian Sci. Monitor</i> , July 16, 2007 .....	15, 16
Robert Berner & Brian Grow, <i>Banks v. Consumers (Guess Who Wins)</i> , <i>Bus. Wk.</i> , June 16, 2008 .....	<i>passim</i>
Complaint, <i>State of Minnesota v. National Arbitration Forum</i> , No. 27-CV-09-18550 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 14, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Courting Big Business: The Supreme Court’s Recent Decisions on Corporate Misconduct and Laws Regulating Corporations</i> , S. Comm. on Judiciary, 110th Cong. (July 23, 2008) (statement of Elizabeth Bartholet, Harvard Law School Professor).....	17, 18
Consent Decree, <i>State of Minnesota v. National Arbitration Forum</i> , No. 27-CV-09-18550 (July 17, 2009) .....	11
Consumers Union, <i>Consumer Rights: Give Up Your Right to Sue?</i> , <i>Consumer Reports</i> , May 2000 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ryan Coyle, <i>Ciavarella Juvenile Cases Thrown Out</i> , wnep.com, Jan. 25, 2010.....	10
Joshua M. Frank, Center for Responsible Lending, <i>Stacked Deck: A Statistical Analysis of Forced Arbitration</i> (2009) .....	15, 17
Joseph Garrison, <i>Is ADR Becoming “A License to Steal”?</i> Conn. L. Trib., Aug. 26, 2002 .....	10
Dave Janoski, <i>Conahan, Ciavarella face new charges</i> , The Times-Tribune, Sept. 10, 2009.....	10
Nathan Koppel, <i>Mann Bracken, Debt Collecting Firm Extraordinaire, To Shut Down</i> , Wall St. Journal, Jan. 20, 2010 .....	12
NAF Code of Procedure, Rule 4 (2008) .....	26
NAF Code of Procedure, Rule 32(a) (2003).....	22
NAF Code of Procedure, Rule 42(g) (2008).....	24
NAF Code of Procedure, Rule 45 (2008) .....	23
Public Citizen, <i>The Arbitration Trap: How Credit Card Companies Ensnare Consumers</i> (2007).....	15, 16
Chris Serres, <i>Arbitrary Concern: Is the National Arbitration Forum a Fair and Impartial Arbiter of Dispute Resolutions?</i> Star Trib. (Minneapolis), May 11, 2008.....	17
Staff of Subcomm. on Domestic Policy of H. Comm. on Gov’t Reform, <i>Report on Arbitration Abuse</i> , 10 (July 21, 2009).....	12
